Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements and Rosters

Bounty Land Claim for John Kennard (Kinnard) BLWt464-100 Mary Moore MD Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris.

The Deposition of Mary Moore, formerly Mary Kennard, taken before the Subscriber a Justice of the peace for Cecil County and State of Maryland, this 22^d day of August 1808 who being first duly sworn deposeth and saith as follows Viz't that her son John Kennard is the Son of John Kennard, Deceased, late of Western Neck of Kent County and State aforesaid, which said son will be fourteen years of age if he lives 'till October next – further this Deponant sayeth not except that the said John is the only Surviving Child of the said John Kennard. Mary herXmark Moore taken and subscribed before/ Richard Flintham

I hereby Certify that it appears on the Books respecting the settlement of the accounts of the late army of the United States that John Kennard late Soldier in Colonel Lee's Legion was settled with as a soldier of the said Corps and received the sum of 77.15.8 in depreciation Certificates which includes the amount of his pay to the first of August 1780. Robt Denny Auditor to the State of Maryland

Auditors Office Annapolis March 9th 1809

NOTE: The signature of John Kennard is on a receipt for pay for service in July 1778 in the 1st Troop of Henry Lee's Legion. A document dated 8 Oct 1783 states that pay for the months of August through December 1780 (last digit unclear) was received by Capt. Michael Rudulph (BLWt945-300) on behalf of "Jno Kinard." The name John Kennard is on a list of Maryland soldiers belonging to Lee's Legion in May 1783. On a different list of soldiers in Lee's Legion the name is spelled John Kinnard. See http://revwarapps.org/b394.pdf.